
 

 

 
Date: 2nd May, 2024 
 
The Manager 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, 
Plot No. C-1, Block-G 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) 
Mumbai- 400 051 
Symbol- SKIPPER 

The Manager 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street 
Mumbai- 400 001 
Scrip Code- 538562 

 
Subject: Outcome of Board Meeting held on 2nd May, 2024 in terms of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations") read with SEBI 
circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13th July, 2023 
 
Dear Sir/Madam,  
 
This is to inform that the Board of Directors of the Company, at their meeting held today has, inter-alia, 
approved the following: 
 
a. The Audited Financial Results (Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company along with Audit Report, 

for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2024.  
 
The said financial results along with the Audit Report (with unmodified opinion) issued by M/s. Singhi 
& Co., Statutory Auditors of the Company and declaration signed by the Managing Director in 
accordance with Regulation 33(3) (d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements), 2015 
are enclosed. 
 

b. Recommended a dividend of 10% i.e 0.10 paise per equity share of face value of Re. 1 each on 
10,26,70,212 fully paid up equity Shares and 0.025 paise per equity share of face value of Re. 0.25 
each on 1,02,67,021 partly paid up equity shares, for the financial year ended 31st March, 2024, 
subject to the approval of shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company. 
Payment of dividend, if declared, shall be made within 30 days from the date of approval by the 
Shareholders in the Annual General Meeting of the Company.  
 

c. On recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, re-appointed Mr. Sajan Kumar 
Bansal (DIN: 00063555) as Managing Director of the Company for a further period of five years from 
01 July, 2024, subject to the approval of the members of the Company. 

 
The requisite disclosure, pursuant to Part A Para A of Schedule III of Regulation 30 of the SEBI Listing 
Regulations and in terms of SEBI circular SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/2023/120 dated 11 July 2023 and 
SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13 July 2023, is enclosed as Annexure ‘A’. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

The meeting of Board of Directors commenced at 12.30 p.m. and concluded at 1.45 p.m. 

Kindly take the same on record. 
 
Thanking you, 
  
Yours faithfully, 
For Skipper Limited 
 
 
 
 
Anu Singh 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
 
Encl: As above 
  



 

 

Annexure ‘A’ 
 

SL 
NO 

PARTICULARS Mr. Sajan Kumar Bansal 

1 Reason for 
Change 

Re-appointment  

2 Date of Re- 
appointment 
& Terms of re-
appointment 

1st July, 2024 for a further period of five years as Managing Director, subject to 
the approval of the members of the Company. 

3 Brief Profile Mr. Sajan Kumar Bansal, incorporated Skipper Limited during the year 1981, 
and there was no looking back since then. Under his leadership, the company 
grew from single product manufacturer of Steel Tube to multiunit, 
multiproduct organization. It went on to diversify its portfolio ranging from 
engineering to polymer products and presently is a leader in transmission and 
polymer-based businesses. In addition to this, Mr. Bansal also has been 
instrumental in propagating integrated development projects for villagers with 
his vision to uplift the quality of life, affected by lack of basic education and 
knowledge on advancement, through socio economic empowerment.  

4 Disclosure of 
relationship 
between 
directors 

Mr. Sajan Kumar Bansal is father of Mr. Sharan Bansal, Mr. Devesh Bansal and 
Mr. Siddharth Bansal, Whole-Time Directors of the Company. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 
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To the Board of Directors of Skipper Limited 

Report on the Audit of Standalone Financial Results 

Opinion 

1. We have audited the accompanying standalone annual financial results of Skipper Limited (hereinafter referred 
to as the 'Company') for the year ended March 31, 2024 and the standalone statement of assets and liabilities 
and the standalone statement of cash flows as at and for the year ended on that date, attached herewith, being 
submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations'). 

2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid 
standalone financial results: 

(i) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulations 33 of the listing Regulations in th is 
regard; and 

( ii) give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement pr inciples laid down in 
the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the 
"Act") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of net profit and other 
comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the year ended March 31, 
2024 and the standalone statement of assets and liabilities and the stand a lone statement of cash flows 
as at and for the year ended on that date. 

Basis for opinion 

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of 
the Act and other applicable authoritative pronouncements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India .  Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Standalone Financial Results' section of our report. We are independent of the Company in 
accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the 
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the f inancial statements under the provisions of the Act 
and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Board of directors' responsibilities for the standalone financial results 

4. These Standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the standalone annua l financ ial 
statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these 
standa lone financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and 
other financial information of the Company and the standalone statement of assets and liab i l ities and the 
standalone statement of cash flows in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 
the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued 
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in comp l iance with Regulations 33 of 
the Listing Regulations. The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for maintenance of adequate 
accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company 
and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate 
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, 
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financia l  controls, that were operating effectively for 
ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of 
the standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the standalone financial 
results by the Directors of the Company, as aforesaid. 

Offices. Kolkata, Mumbai, Delhi, Chennai, Bangalore & Ahmedabad 
Network Locations. Hyderabad, Nagpur 
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5. In preparing the standalone financial results, the Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for assessing 
the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate 
the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

6. The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the 
Company. 

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the standalone financial results 

7. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial results as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from 
fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they cou ld reasonably be expected 
to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial results. 

8. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the aud it. We also : 

i) Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standa lone financial results, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

ii) Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing 
our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financ ia l controls with reference to financia l 
statements in place and the operat ing effectiveness of such controls. 

ii i) Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 

iv) Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or cond itions 
that may cast significant doubt on the ab ility of the Company to cont inue as a going concern. If we conclude 
that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related 
disclosures in the standalone financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our op inion. 
Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, 
future events or cond it ions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

v) Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial results, includ ing the 
disclosures, and whether the standalone financ ial results represent the underlying transactions and events 
in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

9. Materiality is the magn itude of misstatements in the standalone financial results that, individually or in aggregate, 
makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the standalone financia l 
results may be influenced. We cons ider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope 
of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified 
misstatements in the Standalone Financial Results. 
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10. We communicate with those charged with governance of the Company regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 

internal control that we identify during our audit. We also provide those charged with governance with a 

statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to 

communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 

independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

Other matters 

11. The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 and the corresponding quarter ended in the previous year as 

reported in the Statement are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year 

and the published year to date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the current and previous financial year 

respectively. Also, the figures up to the end of the third quarter had only been reviewed and not subjected to 
audit. 

For Singhi & Co. 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration Number: 302049E 

(Rahul Bothra) 

Partner 

Membership No. -067330 
UDIN:20G32308Key(1&&? 

Place: Kolkata 
Date: May 02, 2024 
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(a) 

STATEMENT OF AUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2D24 

(in million, except per share data) 

Quarter Ended Year Ended 

Particulars 
31-Mar-24 31-Dec-23 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23 

Audited 
Unaudited 

Audited 
Audited Audited 

Refer note 7 Refer note 7 

Revenue from Operations 11,535.08 8,015.81 6,573.57 32,820.43 19,803.00 

Other Income 30.04 22.55 17.75 85.95 53.17 

Total Revenue (1+2) 11,565.12 8,038.36 6,591.32 32,906.38 19,856.17 

Expenses 

Cost of Materials consumed 4,800.08 4,968.75 3,962.88 18,294.22 13,552.66 

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress 471.48 (1,203.96) 528.46 (1,611.47) (884.42) 

Labour, Stores and other project expenses 3,786.47 2,335.54 412.20 8,377.03 1,429.68 

Employee benefits expense 344.43 333.08 234.98 1,267.19 974.91 

Finance costs 515.24 394.76 316.89 1,539.87 1,040.09 

Depreciation and amortisation expense 136.81 134.84 114.02 525.30 467.80 

Other expenses 1,047.25 811.73 719.09 3,299.12 2,804.69 

Total Expenses 11,101.76 7,774.74 6,288.52 31,691.26 19,385.41 

Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional items and tax (3-4) 463.36 263.62 302.80 1,215.12 470.76 

Exceptional items - - - - 

Profit/ (Loss) before tax (5-6) 463.36 263.62 302.80 1,215.12 470.76 

Tax Expense 

Current Tax 70.44 41.86 53.05 198.81 82.72 

Deferred Tax (Refer note S) 96.95 44.00 41.05 212.51 60.96 

Tax for earlier years 56.98 - - 56.98 - 

Tota I Tax Expenses 224.37 85.86 94.10 468.30 143.68 

Profit/ {Loss) for the period (7-8) 238.99 177.76 208.70 746.82 327.08 

Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) 

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit & Loss 

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to 

Statement of Profit & Loss 

(b) (i) Items that will be reclassified to Statement of Profit & Loss 

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Statement 

of Profit & Loss 

Total Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) (a+b) 

11 Total Comprehensive Income For The Period (9+10) 

Paid up Equity Share Capital ( Face Value Re 1 per Share) 

Other Equity 

Earnings per equity share (not annualised for quarter periods) 

1.42 0.67 0.80 3.43 2.68 

(0.16) (0.23) (0.28) (0.86) (0.94) 

12.54 {24.74) 32.95 (6.54) 9.07 

(5.02) 8.65 (11.51) 1.65 {3.17) 

8.78 (15.65) 21.96 (2.32) 7.64 

247.77 162.11 230.66 744.50 334.72 

lOS.24 102.67 102.67 105.24 102.67 

8,806.54 7,576.94 

Basic EPS (in Rs) 

Diluted EP5 (in Rs) 

2.25 

2.10 

1.66 

1.66 

1.95 

1.95 

7.00 3.06 

6.53 3.06 



SKIPPER LIMITED 

Notes to the Audited Standalone Financial Results 

1. STANDALONE SEGMENTWISE REVENUE, RESULTS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

Quarter Ended 

( i n  million) 

Year Ended 

Particulars 
Audited 

Refer note 7 
Unaudited 

Audited 

Refer note 7 
Audited Audited 

31-Mar-24 31-Dec-23 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23 

(a) Segment Revenue 

Engineering Products 

Polymer Products 

Infrastructure Projects 

Revenue from Operations 
{bl Segment Results 

Engineering Products 

Polymer Products 

Infrastructure Projects 

Total 
Less: Interest Expense 
Add: Interest Income 

Less: Un-allocable Expenditure net-off unallocable income 
Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax 

(c )  Segment Assets 

Engineering Products 

Polymer Products 

Infrastructure Projects 

Unallocated 
Total Segment Assets 

(d) Segment Liabilities 

Engineering Products 

Polymer Products 

Infrastructure Projects 

Unallocated 

Total Segment Liabilities 

7,009.74 5,176.58 4,974.19 22,310.42 15,238.54 

1,035.03 1,086.17 1,488.02 4,526.38 4,059.49 

3,490.31 1,753.06 111.36 5,983.63 504.97 

11,535.08 8,015.81 6,573.57 32,820.43 19,803.00 

788.14 582.29 633.90 2,468.46 1,612.31 

35.14 34.87 65.91 178.94 142.40 

239.05 120.69 0.83 384.24 13.78 

1,062.33 737.85 700.64 3,031.64 1,768.49 

515.24 394.76 316.89 1,539.87 1,040.09 

25.76 20.21 10.01 74.87 34.72 

109.49 99.68 90.96 351.52 292.36 

463.36 263.62 302.80 1,215.12 470.76 

20,893.44 20,222.34 16,332.17 20,893.44 16,332.17 

4,231.57 4,325.16 3,858.48 4,231.57 3,858.48 

4,185.27 3,558.15 901.39 4,185.27 901.39 

2,072.44 1,987.03 1,139.85 2,072.44 1,139.85 

31,382.72 30,092.68 22,231.89 31,382.72 22,231.89 

11,027.74 9,566.16 7,344.75 11,027.74 7,344.75 

845.08 844.10 1,179.09 845.08 1,179.09 

3,934.75 2,282.99 561.06 3,934.75 561.06 

6,663.37 9,233.37 5,467.38 6,663.37 5,467.38 

22,470.94 21,926.62 14,552.28 22,470.94 14,552.28 

$et i } 

• 
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A 
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2. STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

Particulars 

ASSETS 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

Property, Plant and Equipment (Including Right of Use Assets) 

Capital Work-In-Progress 

Other Intangible Assets 

Financial Assets 

-Investment in Joint Venture 

-Other Financial Assets 

Other Non-Current Assets 

Sub-total (a) 

CU RR ENT ASSETS 

Inventories 

Financial Assets 

-Trade Receivables 

-Cash and Cash Equivalents 

-Bank Balances Other Than Cash & Cash Equivalent 

-Other Current Financial Assets 

Contract Assets 

Current Tax Assets (Net) 

Other Current Assets 

Sub-total (b) 

TOTAL (a+b): 

( in  million) 

As At 

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23 

Audited Audited 

7,483.67 6,957.45 

160.20 71.36 

10.12 12.24 

104.23 106.03 

315.87 455.35 

82.84 80.63 

8,156.93 7,683.06 

12,D31.4S 9,132.01 

7,661.46 3,602.22 

18.40 21.14 

1,330.50 289.67 

210.72 148.61 

277.39 181.37 

40.08 

1,655.79 1,173.81 

23,225.79 14,548.83 

31,382.72 22,231.89 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

EQUITY 

Equity Share capital 

Other Equity 

Sub-total (a) 

105.24 

8,806.54 

8,911.78 

102.67 

7,576.94 

7,679.61 

LIABILITIES 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Financial Liabilities 

-Borrowings 

-Lease Liabilities 

Contract Liabilities 

Provisions 

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 

Other Non-Current Liabilities 

Sub-total (bl 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Financial Liabilities 

-Borrowings 

-Lease Liabilities 

-Trade Payables 

-Total Outstanding Dues of Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises 

-Total Outstanding Dues of Creditor other than Micro enterprises and Small enterprises 

-Other Financial Liabilities 

Contract Liabilities 

Other Current Liabilities 

Provisions 

Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 

Sub-total (c) 

TOTAL(a+b+c): 

3,008.15 1,918.85 

132.69 89.78 

1,000.56 944.00 

72.14 63.48 

655.63 443.91 

37.68 43.88 

4,906.85 3,503.90 

2,764.45 2,921.34 

19.63 9.06 

68.03 65.09 

12,137.78 5,816.06 

291.07 203.11 

2,162.39 1,799.56 

119.17 183.30 

1.57 13.23 

- 37.63 

17,564.09 11,048.38 

72 22,231.89 

,�� S r i? r  
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3. STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

(in  million) 

Year Ended 

Particulars 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23 

Audited Audited 
A CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Profit/ (Loss) before Tax 1,215.12 470 76 
Adjustment for 

Depreciation 525.30 467.80 
(Profit)/Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets 2.60 (2.64) 
Unrealised Foreign Exchange Fluctuations (5.02) (38.00) 
Fair Value movement (Gain)/Loss in Derivative Instruments 12.87 69.45 
Provision for allowances under expected credit loss 2.12 (9.55) 
Irrecoverable Debts/Advances Written Off (net) 118.61 91.56 
Finance Costs 1,539.87 1,040.09 
Deferred Revenue Income (6.25) (6.32) 
Interest Income (74.87) (34.72) 

Operating profit before Working Capital Changes 3,330.35 2,048.43 
Changes in Working Capital 

(Increase)/decrease in Trade Receivables (4,177.29) 664.60 
(Increase)/decrease in Inventories (2,899.44) (1,271.37) 
(Increase)/decrease in Other Financial Assets & Other Assets (547.30) (393 08) 
(lncrease)/decrease in Contract Assets (96.02) 100.62 
lncrease/(decrease) in Trade Payables 6,324.09 (381.32) 
Increase/(decrease) in Other Financial Liabilities & Other Liabilities (28.71) 98.18 
Increase/(decrease) in Contract Liabilities 419.39 2,099.63 

Cash Generated from Operations 2,325.07 2,965.69 
Direct taxes paid ( 3 3 3 . 5 1 )  (123.78) 

NET CASH GENERATED /(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES A 1,991.56 2,841.91 

B CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment and other Intangible Assets (1,019.87) (849.27) 
Sales Proceeds of Property, Plant and Equipment and other Intangible Assets 6 . 8 1  18.28 
(Increase)/decrease in Fixed Deposits (879.96) (166.93) 
Interest income on Fixed Deposits 23.22 18.53 

NET CASH GENERATED /(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES B (1,869.80) (979.39) 

C CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Interest Paid (1,516.70) 1,027.72) 
Dividend paid (10.27) (10.27) 

Proceeds from Right Issue 497.94 - 

Proceeds from Long-Term Borrowings 1,689.41 608.67 
Repayment of Long-Term Borrowings (630.95) (902.87) 
Principal Payment of Lease Liabilities (30.38) (10.33) 
Increase/(decrease) in Short-Term Borrowings (123.55) (510.03) 

NET CASH GENERATED /(USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES C (124.50) (1,852.55) 

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS A+B+C (2.74) 9.97 
ADD: OPENING CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS 21.14 11.17 
CLOSING CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS 18.40 21.14 

a The above Standalone Cash Flow statement has been prepared under the "Indirect method" as set out in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 7­ 
Statement of Cash Flows. 

b Cash & Cash Equivalents comprises of: ( i n  million) 
As At 

Particulars 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23 
Audited Audited 

Cash on hand 3.75 2.25 
Balances with Scheduled Banks-In Current Accounts I465, • 18.89 
Closing Cash & Cash Equivalent I 2\21.14 

# / @gH!& 
o} o 

: ¢ 
4¢ 4 
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4  The above standalone results which are published in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on 2nd May, 2024. 

The standalone financial results are in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies 

Act, 2013, read with the relevant Rules thereunder. These standalone results have been subjected to an audit by the Statutory Auditors of the 

Company. 

5 The Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act 2019 ('the Act'), was passed whereby existing domestic companies were given the option to compute income­ 

tax at a lower rate of 22% (plus applicable surcharge and cess) under section 1158AA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 instead of the existing rate of 30% 

(plus applicable surcharge and cess). During the current financial year, the company reassessed and has decided to opt for new regime with effect 

from 1st April, 2024. In compliance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS), the Company has evaluated the outstanding deferred tax liability 

and has charged off an amount of 14,80 Million to the statement of profit and loss account on account of re-measurement of deferred tax liability. 

6 On 19th February, 2024, the Rights Issue Committee as constituted by the Board of the Company approved allotment of 1,02,67,021 partly paid-up 

Equity Shares at an issue price of 194 per Equity Shares [(including premium of 193 per Equity Shares) of which 48.50 per equity Shares has 

been received on application ( 0.25 has been paid-up on application as share capital and 48.25 as a premium per equity shares)], to eligible 

equity shareholders. EPS of previous periods has been restated on account of Right Issue of Equity Shares during the current quarter, in compliance 

with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS), 

7 The figures for three months ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 are arrived at as difference between audited figures in respect of full 

financial year and the unaudited figures upto nine months ended December 31 of the relevant financial year. Also the figures upto the end of third 

quarter had only been reviewed and not subjected to audit. 

8 The Board of Directors has recommended a dividend of 0.10 Per share of face value of 1 each aggregating to 10.52 million for the year ended 

31st March, 2024 subject to approval in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. 

9 Previous year/periods figures have been regrouped or rearranged, wherever necessary. During the current period the Company has reclassified 

Stores and labour expenses from "Other Expenses" to "Labour, Stores and other project expenses". Comparative figures of previous periods / year 

have also been reclassified to make them comparable with the current period's figures. The above reclassification has no effect on the net profit / 

(loss) of the Company. 

Place: Kolkata 

Dated: 02-05-2024 

For and on b 

8 
SAJAN K 

Managing Director 

DIN - 00063555 
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I N D E P E N D E N T  AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of Skipper Limited 

Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Results 

Opinion 

1. We have audited the accompanying consolidated annual financial results of Skipper Limited (hereinafter referred 

to as the 'Company') and its joint venture for the year ended March 31, 2024 and the consolidated statement of 

assets and liabilities and the consolidated statement of cash flows as at and for the year ended on that date 

(together referred to as the 'consolidated financial results'), attached herewith, being submitted by the Company 

pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations') 

2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us the aforesaid 
consolidated financial results: 

(ii includes the financial result of entity given below: 

Joint Venture-Skipper Metzer India LLP 

(ii) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this 

regard; and 

(ii i) give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the 

applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") and 

other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of net profits and other comprehensive income 

and other financial information of the company and its joint venture for the year ended March 31, 2024 

and the consolidated statement of assets and liabilities and the consolidated statement of cash flows as 

at and for the year ended on that date. 

Basis for opinion 

3. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the 

Act and other applicable authoritative pronouncements issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of 

the Consolidated Financial Results' section of our report. We are independent of the company and its joint venture 

in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the 

ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and 

the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 

requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Board of directors' responsibilities for the consolidated financial results 

4. These consolidated financial results have been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annual financ ial 

statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of these 

consolidated financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and 

other financial information of the company and its joint venture and the consolidated statement of assets and 

liabilit ies and the consolidated statement of cash flows in accordance with the recognition and measurement 

principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant 

rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with 

Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Board of Directors of the company and management of joint venture 

are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for 

safeguarding of the assets of the company and joint venture and for preventing and detecting frauds and other 

irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that 

are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial 

controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, 

relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view 

and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of 

preparation of the consolidated financial results by the Directors of the company, as aforesaid. 
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5. In preparing the consolidated financial results, the board of directors of the company and management of its Joint 
Venture are responsible for assessing the ability of the company and its joint venture to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 
unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 

6. The Board of Directors of the company and the management of joint venture, are responsible for overseeing the 
financial reporting process of the company and its joint venture. 

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial results 

7. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial results as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud 
or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial results. 

8. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. We also: 

i) Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial results, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

ii) Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible 
for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with 
reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 

iii) Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 

iv) Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the, company and its joint venture to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 
a tt ention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial results or, if such 
dis closures are inadequate, to modify our opinion.  Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 
obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the 
Company and its joint venture to cease to continue as a going concern. 

v) Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial results, including 
the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial results represent the underlying transactions 
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

vi) Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial results/financial information of the 
company and its joint venture to express an opinion on the consolidated financial results. We are 
responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such 
entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we are the independent auditors . We 
remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

9. Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the consolidated financial results that, individually or in aggregate, 
makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the consolidated financial 
results may be influenced . We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of 
our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and ( ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified 
misstatements in the consolidated financial results. 
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10. We communicate with those charged with governance of the company and its joint venture, among other matters, 

the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement 

that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence and to communicate with them 

all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where 
applicable, related safeguards. 

11. We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the 
Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

Other Matters 

12. The consolidated financial results include the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 and the corresponding 

quarter ended in the previous year as reported in the Statement are the balancing figures between the audited 
figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the 
current and previous financial year respectively. Also, the figures up to the end of the third quarter had only 
been reviewed and not subjected to audit. 

For Singhi & Co. 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration No.302049E 

(Rahul Bothra) 

Partner 

Membership No. - 067330 

UDIN :206330«€yPGo2 

Place: Kolkata 
Date: May 02, 2024 
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STATEMENT OF AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RES UL TS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024 

(in million, except per share data) 

Quarter Ended Year Ended 

Particulars 
31-Mar-24 31-Dec-23 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23 

Audited 
Unaudited 

Audited 

Refer note 8 Refer note 8 
Audited Audited 

1 Revenue from Operations 11,535.08 8,015.81 6,573.57 32,820.43 19,803.00 

2 Other Income 30.04 22.55 17.75 85.95 53.17 

3 Total Revenue (1+2) 11,565.12 8,038.36 6,591.32 32,906.38 19,856.17 
4 Expenses 

Cost of Materials consumed 4,800.08 4,968.75 3,962.88 18,294.22 13,552.66 

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress 471.48 (1,203.96) 528.46 (1,611.47) (884.42) 

Labour, Stores and other project expenses 3,786.47 2,335.54 412.20 8,377.03 1,429.68 
Employee benefits expense 344.43 333.08 234.98 1,267.19 974.91 
Finance costs 515.24 394 76 316.89 1,539.87 1,040.09 
Depreciation and amortisation expense 136.81 134 84 114.02 525.30 467.80 
Other expenses 1,047.25 811.73 719.09 3,299.12 2,804 69 
Total Expenses 11,101.76 7,774.74 6,288.52 31,691.26 19,385.41 

5 Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional items and tax (3-4) 463.36 263.62 302.80 1,215.12 470 76 
6 Share of profit/ (Loss) of Joint Venture 12.60 26.93 28.45 69.83 28 58 
7 Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional items and tax (5+6) 475.96 290.55 331.25 1,284.95 499 34 
8 Exceptional items - - 

9 Profit/ (Loss) before tax (7-8) 475.96 290.55 331.25 1,284.95 499.34 
10 Tax Expense 

Current Tax 70.44 41 86 53.05 198.81 82.72 
Deferred Tax (Refer note 6) 96.95 44.00 41.05 212.51 60.96 
Tax for earlier years 56.98 56.98 
Total Tax Expenses 224.37 85.86 94.10 468.30 143.68 

11 Profit/ (Loss) for the period (9-10) 251.59 204.69 237.15 816.65 355.66 
12 Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) 

(a) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit & Loss 1.42 0.67 0.80 3.43 2 68 

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Statement of 

Profit & Loss (0.16) (0.23) (0.28) (0.86) (0.94) 

(b) (i) tems that will be reclassified to Statement of Profit & Loss 12.54 (24.74) 32.9S (6.54) 9 07 

(i) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Statement of 

Profit & Loss (5.02) 8.65 (11.51) 1.65 (3.17) 

( c )  Share of Other Comprehensive Income of joint venture 0.21 (0 14) (0.15) 0.07 (0.21) 

Total Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) (a+b+c) 8.99 (15.79) 21.81 (2.25) 7.43 
13 Total Comprehensive Income For The Period (11+12) 260.58 188.90 258.96 814.40 363.09 

Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face Value Re 1 per Share) 105.24 102.67 102 67 105.24 102.67 
Other Equity 8,870.96 7,571.46 
Earnings per equity share (not annualised for quarter periods) 

Basic EPS (in Rs) 2.37 1.92 2.22 7.66 3.33 
Diluted EPS (in Rs) 2.21 1.92 2.22 7.14 3.33 
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Notes to the Audited Consolidated Financial Results 

1. CONSOLIDATED SEGMENTWISE REVENUE, RES UL TS, ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

(in million) 

Quarter Ended Year Ended 

Particulars 
31-Mar-24 31-Dec-23 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23 

Audited 
Unaudited 

Audited 
Audited Audited 

Refer note 8 Refer note 8 

(a) Segment Revenue 

Engineering Products 7,009.74 5,176.58 4,974.19 22,310.42 15,238.54 

Polymer Products 1,035.03 1,086.17 1,488 02 4,526.38 4,059 49 

Infrastructure Projects 3,490.31 1,753.06 111.36 5,983.63 504 97 

Revenue from Operations 11,535.08 8,015.81 6,573.57 32,820.43 19,803.00 

(b) Segment Results 

Engineering Products 788.14 582.29 633.90 2,468.46 1,612.31 

Polymer Products 35.14 34.87 65.91 178.94 142.40 

Infrastructure Projects 239.05 120.69 0.83 384.24 13.78 

Total 1,062.33 737.85 700.64 3,031.64 1,768.49 

Less: Interest Expense 515.24 394 76 316.89 1,539.87 1,040.09 

Add: Interest Income 25.76 20 21 10.01 74.87 34.72 

Less: Un-allocable Expenditure net-off unallocable income 109.49 99 68 90.96 351.52 292.36 

Share of profit/ (Loss) of Joint Ventures 12.60 26 93 28.45 69.83 28.58 

Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax 475.96 290 55 331.25 1,284.95 499.34 
( c )  Segment Assets 

Engineering Products 20,893.44 20,222.34 16,332.17 20,893.44 16,332.17 

Polymer Products 4,231.57 4,325.16 3,8S8.48 4,231.57 3,858.48 

Infrastructure Projects 4,185.27 3,558.15 901.39 4,185.27 901.39 

Unallocated 2,136.86 2,038.65 1,134.37 2,136.86 1,134.37 

Total Segment Assets 31,447.14 30,144.30 22,226.41 31,447.14 22,226.41 

(d) Segment Liabilities 

Engineering Products 11,027.74 9,566.16 7,344.75 11,027.74 7,344.75 

Polymer Products 845.08 844.10 1,179 09 845.08 1,179.09 

Infrastructure Projects 3,934.75 2,282.99 561.06 3,934.75 561.06 

Unallocated 6,663.37 9,233.37 5,467.38 6,663.37 5,467.38 

Total Segment Liabilities 22,470.94 21,926.62 14,552.28 22,470.94 14,552.28 
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2. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

(in million) 

As At 

Particulars 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23 

Audited Audited 

ASSETS 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

Property, Plant and Equipment (Including Right of Use Assets) 7,483.67 6,957.45 

Capital Work-In-Progress 160.20 71.36 

Other Intangible Assets 10.12 12.24 

Financial Assets 

-Investment 168.65 100.55 

-Other Financial Assets 315.87 455.35 

Other Non-Current Assets 82.84 80.63 

Sub-total (a) 8,221.35 7,677.58 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Inventories 12,031.45 9,132.01 

Financial Assets 

-Trade Receivables 7,661.46 3,602.22 

-Cash and Cash Equivalents 18.40 21.14 

-Bank Balances Other Than Cash & Cash Equivalent 1,330.50 289.67 

-Other Current Financial Assets 210.72 148.61 

Contract Assets 277.39 181.37 

Current Tax Assets (Net) 40.08 

Other Current Assets 1,655.79 1,173.81 

Sub-total (b) 23,225.79 14,548.83 

TOTAL (a+b): 31,447.14 22,226.41 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

EQUITY 

Equity Share capital 105.24 102.67 

Other Equity 8,870.96 7,571.46 

Sub-total (a) 8,976.20 7,674.13 

LIABILITIES 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Financial Liabilities 

-Borrowings 3,008.15 1,918.85 

-Lease Liabilities 132.69 89.78 

Contract Liabilities 1,000.56 944.00 

Provisions 72.14 63.48 

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 655.63 443.91 

Other Non-Current Liabilities 37.68 43.88 

Sub-total (b) 4,906.85 3,503 90 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Financial Liabilities 

-Borrowings 2,764.45 2,921.34 

-Lease Liabilities 19.63 9.06 

-Trade Payables 

- Total Outstanding Dues of Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises 68.03 65.09 

- Total Outstanding Dues of Creditor other than Micro enterprises and Small enterprises 12,137.78 5,816.06 

-Other Financial Liabilities 291.07 203.11 

Contract Liabilities 2,162.39 1,799.56 

Other Current Liabilities 119.17 183.30 

Provisions 1.57 13.23 

Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 37.63 

Sub-total (c) 17,564.09 11,048.38 

TOTAL{a+b+c): 31,447.14 22,226.41 
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3. CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

(in million) 

Year Ended 

Particulars 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23 

Audited Audited 

A CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Profit/ (Loss) before Tax 1,284.95 499 34 
Adjustment for 

Depreciation 525.30 467.80 

(Profit)/Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets 2.60 (2.64) 

Unrealised Foreign Exchange Fluctuations (5.02) (38.00) 

Fair Value movement (Gain)/Loss in Derivative Instruments 12.87 69.45 
Share of (profit)/ Loss of Joint Ventures (69.83) (28.58) 

Provision for allowances under expected credit loss 2.12 (9.55) 

Irrecoverable Debts/Advances Written Off (net) 118.61 91.56 

Finance Costs 1,539.87 1,040.09 
Deferred Revenue Income (6.25) (6.32) 

Interest Income (74.87) (34.72) 

Operating profit before Working Capital Changes 3,330.35 2,048 43 

Changes in Working Capital 

(Increase)/decrease in Trade Receivables (4,177.29) 664.60 

(Increase)/decrease in Inventories (2,899.44) (1,271.37) 

(Increase)/decrease in Other Financial Assets & Other Assets (547.30) (393.08) 

(Increase)/decrease in Contract Assets (96.02) 100 62 

lncrease/(decrease) in Trade Payables 6,324.09 (381.32) 

Increase/(decrease) in Other Financial Liabilities & Other Liabilities (28.71) 98.18 

Increase/(decrease) in Contract Liabilities 419.39 2,099.63 

Cash Generated from Operations 2,325.07 2,965.69 

Direct taxes paid (333.51) (123.78) 

NET CASH GENERATED /(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES A 1,991.56 2,841.91 

B CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment and other Intangible Assets (1,019.87) (849 27) 

Sales Proceeds of Property, Plant and Equipment and other Intangible Assets 6.81 18.28 

(Increase)/decrease in Fixed Deposits (879.96) (166.93) 

Interest income on Fixed Deposits 23.22 18.53 

NET CASH GENERATED /(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES B (1,869.80) (979.39) 

C CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Interest Paid (1,516.70) (1,027.72) 

Dividend paid (10.27) (10.27) 

Proceeds from Right Issue 497.94 

Proceeds from Long-Term Borrowings 1,689.41 608.67 
Repayment of Long-Term Borrowings (630.95) (902.87) 

Principal Payment of Lease Liabilities (30.38) (10.33) 

Increase/(decrease) in Short-Term Borrowings (123.55) (510.03) 

NET CASH GENERATED /(USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES C (124.50) (1,852.55) 

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS A+B+C (2.74) 9.97 

ADD: OPENING CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS 21.14 11.17 

CLOSING CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS 18.40 21.14 

a The above Consolidated Cash Flow statement has been prepared under the "Indirect method" as set out in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 7- Statement 

of Cash Flows. 

b Cash & Cash Equivalents comprises of: (in  million) 

As at 

Particulars 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23 

Audited Audited 

Cash on hand 3.75 2.25 

Balances with Scheduled Banks-In Current Accounts 14.65 18.89 
Closing Cash & Cash Equivalent 18.40 2114 
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4 The above consolidated results which are published in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SE8I (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on 2nd May, 2024. The consolidated 
financial results are in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the 
relevant Rules thereunder. These standalone results have been subjected to an audit by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. 

5 As on 31st March, 2024, Skipper Group ("the Group") comprises the parent Company i.e. Skipper Limited and one Joint Venture. 

6 The Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act 2019 ('the Act'), was passed whereby existing domestic companies were given the option to compute income-tax at a 
lower rate of 22% (plus applicable surcharge and cess) under section 1158AA of the Income Tax Act, 1961 instead of the existing rate of 30% (plus applicable 
surcharge and cess). During the current financial year, the company reassessed and has decided to opt for new regime with effect from 1st April, 2024, In 
compliance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS), the Company has evaluated the outstanding deferred tax liability and has charged off an amount of 

14.80 Million to the statement of profit and loss account on account of re-measurement of deferred tax liability 

7 On 19th February, 2024, the Rights Issue Committee as constituted by the Board of the Company approved allotment of 1,02,67,021 partly paid-up Equity 
Shares at an issue price of & 194 per Equity Shares [(including premium of 193 per Equity Shares) of which 48.50 per equity Shares has been received on 
application ( 0.25 has been paid-up on application as share capital and 48.25 as a premium per equity shares)], to eligible equity shareholders. EPS of 
previous periods has been restated on account of Right Issue of Equity Shares during the current quarter, in compliance with the Indian Accounting Standards 
(Ind-AS) 

8 The figures for three months ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 are arrived at as difference between audited figures in respect of full financial year 
and the unaudited figures upto nine months ended December 31 of the relevant financial year. Also the figures upto the end of third quarter had only been 
reviewed and not subjected to audit. 

9 The Board of Directors has recommended a dividend of 0.10 Per share of face value of ? 1 each aggregating to 10.52 million for the year ended 31st 
March, 2024 subject to approval in the ensuing Annual General Meeting 

10 Previous year/periods figures have been regrouped or rearranged, wherever necessary. During the current period the Company has reclassified Stores and 
labour expenses from "Other Expenses" to "Labour, Stores and other project expenses" Comparative figures of previous periods / year have also been 
reclassified to make them comparable with the current period's figures. The above reclassification has no effect on the net profit / (loss) of the Company. 

Place: Kolkata 
Dated: 02-05-2024 
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Date: 2" May, 2024 

The Manager 
The National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, 5" Floor, 
Plot No. C/1, G Block 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) 
Mumbai - 400 051 

The Manager 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street 
Mumbai - 400 001 

i 

NSE Symbol · SKIPPER/BSE Scrip Code - 538562 

Sub: Declaration of Unmodified Audit Report pursuant to Regulation 33(3) (d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Circular no CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated 27" May, 
2016 

Dear Sir(s), 

We hereby declare that M/s. Singhi & Co., Chartered Accountants (FRN-302049E), Statutory Auditors of the 
Company, have issued their audit report dated 2" May 2024, with unmodified opinion on the audited 
standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter and year ended 31" March 2024. 

Kindly take the above declaration on record. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 
For Skipper Limited 

{ss 
Sajan Kumar B 
Managing Director 
DIN: 00063555 

SKIPPER LIMITED 

CIN L40104\WB1981 PLC033408 

egd. Office: 3A, Loudon Street, 
1st Floor, Kolkata 700 017 

Phone: 033 2289 5731/32 

Fax: 033 2289 5733 

Emait: mail@skipperlimited.com 

Website: www.skipperlimited.com 
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